Campgrounds shall be utilized only for the accommodation of camping trailers, tents, and other 
similar camping vehicles, excluding manufactured housing. 

B. Campgrounds shall have a maximum density of twenty (20) camping spaces per gross acre, a 

minimum area of one thousand two hundred fifty (1,250) square feet for each space, and maintain 
a setback of not less than twenty (25) feet from any public street, highway right-of-way, or 
property line. 

C. The campgrounds shall have an accessible, adequate, safe, and potable water supply, and if a

[...]

structures hereafter erected, enlarged, relocated, or reconstructed shall be located upon lots containing the 
following areas: 

1. Where a state approved and acceptable sanitary sewer system is available: 

A. Single-family dwelling — eight thousand (8,000) square feet. 

B. Two-family dwelling — three thousand seven hundred fifty (3,750) square feet per family. 

C. Three-family dwelling — three thousand (3,000) square feet per family. 

D. Dormitories, lodging houses, nursing homes, and boarding houses — five hundred (500) square 

feet per person. 

E. All other uses — eight thousand (8,000) square feet.

[...]

structures hereafter erected, enlarged, relocated, or reconstructed shall be located upon lots containing the 
following areas: 

1. Where a state approved and acceptable sanitary sewer system is available: 

A. Single-family dwelling — six thousand (6,000) square feet. 

B. Two-family dwelling — three thousand seven hundred fifty (3,750) square feet per family. 

C. Three-family dwelling — three thousand (3,000) square feet per family. 

D. Multiple-family dwelling — two thousand five hundred (2,500) square feet per family. 

E. Dormitories, lodging houses, nursing homes, and boarding houses — five hundred (500) square 

feet per person. 

F. All other uses — six thousand (6,000) square feet. 

2. Where a state approved and acceptable sanitary sewer system is not available, minimum lot size for all

[...]

square feet, and the principal building on the lot shall have a floor area of not less than twelve 
hundred (1,200) square feet, exclusive of open porches, and shall occupy not more than one-fourth 
(1/4) of the ground area of such lot. 

B. The remodeled dwelling shall provide a lot size of not less than two thousand five hundred (2,500) 

square feet per family or as required for water and sewer service. 

C. No exterior remodeling shall be done and no extensions made except as approved by the Board of 
Zoning Appeals. 

D. Fire escapes and outside stairways shall conform to established yard requirements.